
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – September 19, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $653,079.24
B. Minutes from the August 22, 2023, Regular Meeting and the September 5, 2023, Workshop

Meeting

VII. New Business
A. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. September payout
B. Sunset Pool – WB Olson pay application
C. Land Purchase

VIII Unfinished Business 
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s)

IX. Staff Reports

A. Finance Report (For information only)
B. Staff Reports

X. Commissioners’ Reports

XI. Adjourn to Executive Session

Under Section 2 (c) 5 for the discussion of the purchase or lease of real property for the use of
the district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired.

XII. Reconvene to Open Session

XIII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 403.17          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 4,924.90       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 197,943.26  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 64,429.96$   

Report Total: 653,079.24$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 9/19/2023

Recreation Fund 385,377.95            
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User:

Printed: 09/14/2023 -  8:39AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

848860 Pre-Employment Physicals  260.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-585820-0000

 260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True

235009 Summer Classes  5,950.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1261

 5,950.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

98793 August 2023 Attorney Fees  245.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 245.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

51231224/5 Pest Control  277.00 09/20/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

761431 Pest Control  60.00 09/20/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

761431 Pest Control  88.00 09/20/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

56938784 Heater Repairs  309.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

58039361 Vacuum Breaker Repairs  2,580.00 09/20/2023 94-90-865-575110-0000

 2,889.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

P65324342 Ballasts  100.26 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 100.26Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

256819 Monthly Mowing  7,270.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

257379 Landscape Maintenance  817.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

 8,087.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Mileage August 2023 Mileage  93.01 09/20/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 243.01Check Total:

Vendor: 109540 Bill George Football League Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

1192 HUDL Subscription  1,500.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202664 Chess Wizards Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

6857 Summer Classes  6,260.00 09/20/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 6,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200510 Chicago Fire Football Club, LLC Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True

667 Summer Classes  9,744.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1148

 9,744.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

8/7-9/6/2023 Electricity  107.54 09/20/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 107.54Check Total:

Vendor: 199406 Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

23090721 August Time Keeping System  570.50 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

23090721 August Time Keeping System  570.50 09/20/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

 1,141.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202345 Community Athletic Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

3251 Summer Camps  10,885.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1148

 10,885.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

6425387 Clay/Bricks  1,160.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-550800-0000

 1,160.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199625 Nancy Denenberg Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Uniforms  234.18 09/20/2023 20-30-500-530910-0000

 234.18Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  37.50 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  37.50 09/20/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

1287/94 Summer Classes  2,004.00 09/20/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 2,004.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

1175/6 Adult Trips  392.36 09/20/2023 20-25-000-525500-5702

 392.36Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

606249 Monitoring  105.00 09/20/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

613370 Monitoring  105.00 09/20/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 210.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

Lakers #1 Lakers  124,781.05 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

MFC Fall Leagues  19,935.86 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 144,716.91Check Total:

Vendor: 202907 GameTime Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

166305-01-01 Playground Equipment  51,689.57 09/20/2023 94-90-890-575110-0000

 51,689.57Check Total:

Vendor: 131595 Glenbard South High School Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  21,509.55 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1146

 21,509.55Check Total:

Vendor: 199001 Glenbard West High School Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  44,191.59 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1145

 44,191.59Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

9816801402 Wax Pads  27.97 09/20/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

9825422000 Storage Reel  22.29 09/20/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

 50.26Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

31111 Design Services  3,097.76 09/20/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

31153 OSLAD Assistance  4,924.90 09/20/2023 85-00-000-521210-0000

31154 Design Services  3,471.25 09/20/2023 94-91-870-575110-0000

 11,493.91Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

22618 Repair #447  1,428.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,428.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198880 Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

423 Summer Classes  4,953.60 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

 4,953.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

2858558/67972 Report Paper  180.13 09/20/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

2858558/67972 Report Paper  180.13 09/20/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 360.26Check Total:

Vendor: 200710 Internet Imagineering LLC Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

23275 Website Maintenance  7,610.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1165

 7,610.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200706 Karly Tearney Photography LLC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Preschool Photos  1,000.00 09/20/2023 20-24-000-525500-4610

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  1,287.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

 1,287.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

36319 Mulch  416.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-550700-0000

36390 Mulch  1,888.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-550700-0000

 2,304.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

Safety Glasses  16.19 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Event Supplies  17.42 09/20/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Key Duplication  21.21 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

Supplies  77.06 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Bathroom Repairs  10.78 09/20/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

Key Duplication  27.79 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530900-0000

Key Duplication  16.15 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 186.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202346 David MacDonald Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

81657 Uniforms  971.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1124

82144 Uniforms  36.75 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

 1,007.75Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

7818 Special Use Permits  1,575.00 09/20/2023 20-30-150-521205-0000

 1,575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202908 Nick Mayer Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

Team Subscription  79.99 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 79.99Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

17483 Restoration Supplies  24.04 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

17877 Restoration Supplies  10.99 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

18224 Restoration Supplies  18.28 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

18287 Lightbulbs  29.98 09/20/2023 20-30-150-530300-0000

19275/74 Set Supplies  399.61 09/20/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

19327 Sump Pumps  453.13 09/20/2023 20-30-500-530210-0000

19531 Tools  185.93 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

19549 Nuts/Bolts  8.02 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

19809 Supplies  46.28 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20266 Restoration Supplies  7.29 09/20/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

 1,183.55Check Total:

Vendor: 202644 Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

112143252 Maintenance Agreement  2,222.73 09/20/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

129994 Maintenance Agreement  1,302.00 09/20/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

129995 Maintenance Agreement  4,398.00 09/20/2023 20-30-450-521600-0000

129996 Maintenance Agreement  8,166.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

129997 Maintenance Agreement  3,120.00 09/20/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

129998 Maintenance Agreement  972.00 09/20/2023 20-30-150-521600-0000

 20,180.73Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Oil Wrenches  44.29 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 44.29Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

54682 Replace Vandalized Equipment  1,024.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-550220-0000

 1,024.00Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True

18593 Umpire Fees  1,050.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

18595 Umpire Fees  675.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

18604 Referee Fees  3,860.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

18605 Referee Fees  200.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

18666 Referee Fees  1,030.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 6,815.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

262946 Legal Publication  195.50 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521150-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 195.50Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

8/2023 Health Insurance  3,281.45 09/20/2023 10-00-000-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  17,150.21 09/20/2023 10-10-000-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  14,620.97 09/20/2023 20-00-000-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  2,370.72 09/20/2023 20-30-100-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  225.37 09/20/2023 20-30-150-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  225.33 09/20/2023 20-30-200-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  346.01 09/20/2023 20-30-300-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  1,331.36 09/20/2023 20-30-350-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  346.01 09/20/2023 20-30-400-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  1,041.47 09/20/2023 20-30-450-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  427.36 09/20/2023 20-30-500-565100-0000

8/2023 Health Insurance  403.17 09/20/2023 55-00-000-565100-0000

8/2023 Property Insurance  4,706.19 09/20/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2023 Liability Insurance  2,274.62 09/20/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2023 Workers Compensation  3,493.67 09/20/2023 10-00-000-560200-0000

8/2023 Employment Practice  902.84 09/20/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2023 Pollution Liability  137.73 09/20/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

 53,284.48Check Total:

Vendor: 199578 Perfected Painting Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Office Painting  820.00 09/20/2023 94-90-920-575180-0000

Deck Painting  3,600.00 09/20/2023 20-30-350-530210-0000

 4,420.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

291718 Supplies  272.94 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 272.94Check Total:

Vendor: 198883 Paul Pitts Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202697 Robert Rupcich Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

2023-QB-84 September 2023 IT Maintenance  1,890.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-84 September 2023 IT Maintenance  1,890.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202614 Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

1496-9 Paint  136.49 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530600-0000

 136.49Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  584.00 09/20/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 584.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  46.39 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  46.39 09/20/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  101.95 09/20/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Office Supplies  88.98 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

 283.71Check Total:

Vendor: 199963 Sticky Fingers Cooking Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

697 Summer Classes  6,480.00 09/20/2023 20-22-000-525500-2314

 6,480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

561750 Padlocks  97.30 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

561750 Master Keys  83.35 09/20/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

561750 Master Keys  83.35 09/20/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 264.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

127028 Tshirts  199.50 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1222

 199.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202715 Charles Szoke Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True

23-5 Consulting Services  3,800.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521210-0000

 3,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: True

1051351 CO2  160.36 09/20/2023 20-30-500-530600-0000

 160.36Check Total:

Vendor: 199792 The Athletic Equipment Source Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

33925 Equipment  1,590.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 1,590.00Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: True

54563 Equipment Repairs  1,075.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,075.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: True

1262 Party Supplies  170.00 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

 170.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: True

351 Logo Design  750.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 750.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 10
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Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Mileage August 2023 Mileage  29.48 09/20/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 179.48Check Total:

Vendor: 200610 Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False

167675105 Cones  176.21 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

 176.21Check Total:

Vendor: 199106 USA Football Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

680133 Coaches Certification  75.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200659 Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199084 Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False

Fuel 8/2023  4,404.23 09/20/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 4,404.23Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  180.94 09/20/2023 20-30-200-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  58.26 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  966.89 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  124.48 09/20/2023 20-30-150-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  6,178.41 09/20/2023 20-30-500-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  287.11 09/20/2023 20-30-350-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  661.74 09/20/2023 20-30-450-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  814.01 09/20/2023 20-30-100-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/14/2023 -  8:39 AM) Page 11
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7/17-8/15/2023 Water  887.11 09/20/2023 20-30-300-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  48.30 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  3,534.33 09/20/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/17-8/15/2023 Water  887.10 09/20/2023 20-30-400-570400-0000

 14,628.68Check Total:

Vendor: 199088 W.B. Olson, Inc. Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False

718-5 Construction Management  22,898.00 09/20/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 22,898.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: True

5567093 Supplies  1,211.74 09/20/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,211.74Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200738 Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False

32929 Topographic Survey  3,800.00 09/20/2023 94-91-870-575110-0000

 3,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202909 Laura Weiss Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement  20.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1127

 20.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False

#1 Ackerman Improvements  108,725.72 09/20/2023 94-91-000-575900-0000

 108,725.72Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  157.52 09/20/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  193.56 09/20/2023 20-30-200-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  289.86 09/20/2023 20-30-450-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  411.52 09/20/2023 20-30-300-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  1,096.17 09/20/2023 20-30-500-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  1,067.02 09/20/2023 20-30-100-521300-0000

0118266-2754-6 8/2023 Scavenger Service  185.16 09/20/2023 20-30-150-521300-0000
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 3,400.81Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/20/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 616,644.76

 91
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User:

Printed: 09/13/2023 -  2:45PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Amazon-Toner  150.08 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Raffle Creator-Online Raffle  250.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1160

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  137.94 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  234.20 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Tournament Supplies  20.43 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

Babicz Amazon-Tournament Supplies  84.36 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

Babicz Amazon-Tournament Supplies  175.73 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

Babicz Amazon-Key Boxes  213.96 09/13/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  44.32 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  52.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Boombah-Uniforms  101.24 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Blanco FSP Product-Nameplates  33.85 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585100-0000

Blanco Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  114.58 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  114.58 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Jewel-Staff Recognition  2.08 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Nothing Bundt-Staff Recognition  29.00 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco Staples-Office Supplies  99.44 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Blanco Dairy Queen-Staff Appreciation  28.15 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Blanco FSP-Nameplate  27.85 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585100-0000

Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Office Supplies  694.91 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Hale Street-Staff Meeting  78.72 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Party City-Event Supplies  107.50 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Dunkin-Event Supplies  30.31 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Pilot-Event Supplies  56.47 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Jewel-Staff Recognition  41.95 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Petes-Staff Lunch  83.39 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Dick's-Staff Recognition  100.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000
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Lim Jewel-Staff Recognition  5.09 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585290-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  317.16 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lopez IYSL-League Fees  675.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Lopez Zoom-Subscription  105.99 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Lopez Adobe-Creative Cloud  21.24 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Lopez HTG Sports-Tournament Fees  400.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1125

Lopez Casey's-Ice  6.03 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Lopez YSSL-Game Change Fee  75.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Norman Great Lakes-Storage Units  278.00 09/13/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

Norman Staples-Office Supplies  12.28 09/13/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

Norman Menards-Supplies  28.11 09/13/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Norman Great Lakes-Storage Units  369.00 09/13/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  170.77 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray UPrinting-Envelopes  142.62 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Amazon-Pens  19.94 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  118.59 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  40.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  445.40 09/13/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray Joomag-Brochure Hosting  284.40 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  441.74 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  1,000.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iDrive-Digital Backup  99.50 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray UPrinting-Banner  250.62 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Subplot Studio-Logo Design  250.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Amazon-Lanyards  12.92 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  13.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  187.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Bitly-URL Shortner  348.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Stock Photography  129.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray UPrinting-Envelopes  285.70 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Glancer-Advertising  395.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  51.98 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray GE Chamber-Sponsorship  150.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Robinson Walmart-Supplies  44.85 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Paradise Bay-Field Trip  324.00 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Robinson Cluedin-Field Trip  420.00 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies  101.60 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Walmart-Camp Supplies  32.50 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  161.91 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801
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Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies  101.76 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Sam's-Shelving  335.74 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Robinson Dollar Tree-Pumpkins  21.39 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson CheerSounds-Cheer Music  89.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241

Robinson Jewel-Camp Supplies  76.85 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Amazon-Hooks  21.44 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Robinson DollarTree-Event Supplies  221.00 09/13/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson S&S-Supplies  265.86 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241

Robinson Aldi-Supplies  22.00 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Supplies  98.30 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  108.59 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson ReallyGoodStuff-Supplies  166.11 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  31.52 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  155.53 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Jewel-Supplies  155.53 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  46.60 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  121.37 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  345.77 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  101.07 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  620.83 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson ReallyGoodStuff-Supplies  95.30 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson CheerSounds-Cheer Music  275.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  137.41 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  109.49 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  584.88 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lamination Depot-Laminating Film  423.20 09/13/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Rupcich Les Mills-Group Fitness  248.00 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Rupcich Jimmy Johns-Member Retention  107.78 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich Mariano's-Member Retention  33.98 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Rupcich MF Athletic-Equipment  787.78 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530270-0000

Rupcich Papa Saverio's-Member Retention  72.77 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Semetko Papa Saverio's-Staff Meeting  104.30 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530910-0000

Semetko Amazon-Supplies  38.98 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Jewel-Concessions  170.85 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

Semetko Marathon-Gator Shirts  968.38 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530910-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  35.96 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530907-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  53.09 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530907-0000

Semetko Sam's-Concessions  750.84 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530907-0000

Semetko Google-Storage  19.99 09/13/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

Semetko Barone's-Event Supplies  330.00 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530907-0000

Semetko Go 4 It-Event Entertainment  600.00 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530907-0000

Semetko Jewel-Guard Supplies  45.74 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530910-0000

Semetko Amazon-Printer  135.42 09/13/2023 20-00-000-540550-0000
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Semetko Amazon-First Aid Supplies  83.91 09/13/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Semetko Avon-Golf Supplies  68.75 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Jewel-Supplies  127.47 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530910-0000

Semetko Amazon-Supplies  8.91 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Glow Store-Even Supplies  93.10 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Jewel-Concessions  38.98 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

Semetko Five Below-Event Supplies  197.05 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko AED USA-AED  1,584.00 09/13/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Semetko Amazon-First Aid Supplies  20.24 09/13/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Semetko Amazon-Concessions  27.25 09/13/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

Semetko Amazon-First Aid Supplies  29.05 09/13/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  117.36 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Amazon-Supplies  9.29 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

Semetko Amazon-First Aid Supplies  169.98 09/13/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

Semetko Amazon-Supplies  39.98 09/13/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

Thomas Amazon-Scoreboards  997.20 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Thomas Qdoba-Member Retention  42.71 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Thomas Amazon-Event Supplies  79.95 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Name Tag-Name Tags  152.40 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  90.95 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  29.99 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1182

Thomas Pickleball Central-Pickleballs  74.41 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1182

Thomas Amazon-Radios  125.99 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Thomas Home Depot-Vaccuum  137.06 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Thomas Dick's-Soccer Balls  248.19 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Nets  557.00 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  34.46 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  35.97 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  29.99 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  10.84 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  10.99 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  26.94 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  25.96 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas When to Work-Scheduling  780.00 09/13/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Thomas Augistions-Staff Lunch  151.17 09/13/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Thomas Flowers.com-Sympathy Arrangement  108.34 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Home Depot-Supplies  149.00 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Home Depot-Supplies  172.14 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thomas Amazon-Supplies  33.95 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Menards-Supplies  163.22 09/13/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Rosati's-Birtthday Parties  1,633.00 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

Thomas Amazon-Cord Covers  304.38 09/13/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Thommes Noble House-Lunch Meeting  13.68 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585100-0000
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Thommes Daily Herald-Subscription  1.00 09/13/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Tripp Amazon-First Aid Kits  1,077.60 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

Tripp Amazon-First Aid Kits  134.70 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1111

Tripp Amazon-First Aid Kits  134.70 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Tripp Amazon-Uniforms  719.88 09/13/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

Tripp When to Work-Scheduling  220.00 09/13/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

Troia Adobe-Subscription  254.87 09/13/2023 10-00-000-540550-0000

 32,536.35Check Total:

Vendor: 202131 Office Furniture Solutions Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

5603 Office Furniture  3,898.13 09/13/2023 10-00-000-541100-0000

 3,898.13Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 36,434.48

 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

August 22, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

I. Call to Order
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.

II. Roll Call of Commissioners
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Crickmore, Ward, Durham,
Nephew, and President Stortz. Commissioner Cornell participated via Zoom and Commissioner
Weber was absent.

Commissioner Durham moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew and voted unanimously by 
the Park Board Commissioners who were physically present at the Spring Avenue location, to 
allow Commissioner Cornell to vote via Zoom for tonight’s meeting.  

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Durham, Nephew, Crickmore, Ward, Durham and 
President Stortz. 

 Nay: None 
Motion Carried. 

Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Executive Deputy Director 
Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Director of Recreation & Facilities 
Lim and Administration & Special Services Supervisor Blanco and Directors’ Assistant Dikker. 

III. Pledge of Allegiance
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance.

IV. Changes to the Agenda
None.

V. Public Participation
None.

VI. Consent Agenda
Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Durham, to approve the Consent
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $1,218,799.78 and minutes from the July 18,
2023, Regular Meeting.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Durham, Cornell, Crickmore, Nephew, and 
President Stortz. 

 Nay: None 
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Motion Carried. 

VII. Appointments
A. Board Secretary (Appointment)
Commissioner Durham moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to appoint Kimberly Dikker as
the new Park Board Secretary.
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Durham, Ward, Cornell, Crickmore, Nephew, and 

President Stortz. 
 Nay: None 

Motion Carried. 

B. WDSRA Representative (Appointment)
Commissioner Crickmore moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to appoint Executive
Director Dave Thommes as the WDSRA Representative.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Nephew, Cornell, Ward, Durham and 
President Stortz. 

 Nay: None 
Motion Carried. 

Following Executive Deputy Director Cinquegrani thanked Administration & Special Services 
Supervisor Blanco for her time and services serving as Park Board Secretary.   

VIII. New Business
A. Ackerman SFC Bid Results
Director Troia stated as part of the approved 2022 referendum, planned expansion and
improvements for ASFC include:  New 6,000 square-foot gymnastics center, new first and second
floor exercise and multipurpose studio, an improved customer service center and expanded
parking.

Director Troia said that over the last several months, staff and Construction Manager Wight & 
Co., publicly noticed invitations for bid and conducted several bid openings for different bid 